for this purpose, and the RAILROAD and the CITY will consent to 
the construction of said project upon the terms and conditions 
hereinafter stated.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises herein 
contained, the parties agree: 

I 

The RAILROAD, in consideration of the sum of fifty thousand 
four hundred ($50,400.00) dollars, will grant to CITY the 
following: 

By separate instrument, an easement on its operating 
right-of-way shown shaded on Exhibit "A," for the 
construction, maintenance and operation of a highway 
facility. Any future easements or permits issued by

[...]

RAILROAD CROSSING SURFACE WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY THE 
RAILROAD AT THE RAILROAD’s EXPENSE: 

1.   Purchase, install and maintain two new seventy-two 
foot(72’) concrete railroad crossing surfaces at 
DOT#087383W,MRL MP 2.19 for a total crossing surface length 
of one hundred and forty four feet (144’), as detailed on          
attached Exhibit “B”. The STATE or the STATE’s          
Contractor, prior to installation of the crossing          
surface, will stake the exact centerline location and the      
outside edges of the sidewalks of the proposed

[...]

The RAILROAD will grade crossing surface       
area as necessary to promote free drainage. The STATE         
will pay the RAILROAD three hundred and fifty dollars         
($350.00) per track foot for the installation of this         
crossing surface for a total cost not to exceed fifty         
thousand four hundred dollars ($50,400.00) as described       
in Section IV, Part C, (#1). The RAILROAD will be         
     responsible for the remainder of the costs for this          
crossing surface.   

2. Purchase and install construction fabric over railroad   

ballast material for placement of roadway surfacing